

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 259
ANSWERED ON 24TH MARCH, 2023


‘PROJECTS UNDER PMKSY IN WEST BENGAL’


259. SHRI ABIR RANJAN BISWAS:


         Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the number of projects sanctioned and made functional under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) in West Bengal in the last three years, year-wise;


(b) the number of employment opportunities created under the above projects in last three years, year-side;


(c) whether there is an unacceptable wastage of agricultural produce which otherwise can be used in processing;


(d) if so, the efforts made by the Government to approve more projects so as to reduce wastage and push the percentage of processing in the country; and


(e) the details of backward and forward linkages created under PMKSY in last three years, year wise, and State wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI PASHUPATI KUMAR PARAS)


(a) to (e):     A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*****
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO THE PARTS (a) TO (e) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.259 FOR ANSWER ON 24TH MARCH 2023 REGARDING

‘PROJECTS UNDER PMKSY IN WEST BENGAL’


(a) & (b):    The Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) is implementing an umbrella scheme,

namely Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojna (PMKSY) consisting of various sub-schemes. The number of projects sanctioned and project made functional in the State of West Bengal as well as number of employment opportunities created under the sub-schemes of PMKSY are as under:


Description 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Projects

Sanctioned
04 09 02 00 08

Projects

Functional
01 00 03 05 02

Employment

Creation
17305 52298 49882 73338 40326


(c):     As per the study reports on (i) Assessment of Quantitative Harvest and Post-Harvest Losses of

Major Crops and commodities in India, 2015; and (ii) NABCONS Study, 2022, the percentage loss for various agro-produce estimated in these two studies is given as under:


Post-harvest losses of major crops and commodities


Crops/ Commodities

Loss (%)

As per ICAR-CIPHET Study

(2015)*

As per NABCONS

study (2022)**

Cereals 4.65 - 5.99 3.89-5.92

Pulses 6.36 - 8.41 5.65-6.74

Oil Seeds 3.08 - 9.96 2.87-7.51

Fruits 6.70-15.88 6.02-15.05

Vegetables 7.32-12.44 4.87-11.61

Plantation Crops & Spices 1.18-7.89 1.29-7.33

Milk 0.92 0.87

Fisheries (Inland) 5.23 4.86

Fisheries (Marine) 10.52 8.76

Meat 2.71 2.34

Poultry 6.74 5.63

Egg 7.19 6.03

Source: *Report on Assessment of Quantitative Harvest and Post-Harvest Losses of Major Crops and commodities in India, 2015. **NABCONS Study, 2022


(d):      MoFPI has been making concerted efforts to augment the level of food processing in the country

and thereby help in reducing the wastage of agri-horti produce. Besides implementing PMKSY, as detailed out in reply to part-(a) & (b) above, MoFPI is also implementing Pradhan Mantri Formalisation of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) Scheme and Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme towards this objective.


Under PMKSY alone, MoFPI has so far approved 1098 projects under different sub-schemes of PMKSY, targeting creation of processing capacity of 292.907 lakh metric tonnes (LMT)/annum and preservation capacity of 75.678 LMT/annum.


(e):       The details of backward and forward linkages projects approved in last five years, year wise, State

wise is given at Annexure-I.
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ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY FOR PART (e) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO. 259 FOR ANSWER ON 24th MARCH, 2023 REGARDING DETAILS OF

BACKWARD AND FORARD LINKAGES PROJECTS APPROVED:


Sr.

No.
State

Name of

Project / firm

Approval

Letter

Date

Project

cost

Approved

Grant

Release

Amount
Status

Employmen

t

Farmers

Benefitted

  YEAR: 2018-2019

1

Gujarat

Panchmahal

District

Cooperative

Milk

Producers

Union Limited

13-04-

2018
34.58 5 4.96 Completed 55 38870

2
Shakti Cashew

Industries

13-04-

2018
1.51 0.31 0.31 Completed 15 500

3

M/s Austin

Foods and

Beverages Pvt

Ltd

29-09-

2018
13.89 4.86 4.75 Completed 69 1000

4

M/s Fable

Food Products

Pvt Ltd

29-09-

2018
15.19 4.11 4.03 Completed 844 5000

5

M/s Aarkay

Food Products

Ltd

29-09-

2018
25.91 4.8 4.62 Completed 1075 1000

6

M/s Vasant

Masala Private

Limited

29-09-

2018
35.26 5 4.77 Completed 54 3380

7

M/s Shreeji

Wellness Pvt

Ltd

28-09-

2018
33.42 5 4.6 Completed 640 200

8

Himachal

Pradesh

M/s Him Fresh

Produce

Company

19-07-

2018
10.9 2.42 1.5

Under

implementa

tion

1113 1500

9

M/s Kullu

Valley Agro

Fresh

14-09-

2018
7.78 2.57 2.46 Completed 135 400

10

Jammu &

Kashmir

SUS Agro

Foods India

Private

Limited

10-04-

2018
3.15 1.29 1.28 Completed 35 100

11

M/s Vrav

Salesmart Pvt

Ltd

14-09-

2018
9.97 4.14 4.13 Completed 315 700

12
Mir Agro

Industries

26-09-

2018
8.3 3.67 3.67 Completed 111 250

13

Karnataka

M/s

Basweshwar

Industry

10-04-

2018
19.15 4.8 4.61 Completed 180 500

14

M/s F3 Marine

Foods

Worlwide

26-09-

2018
23.93 4.98 3.19

Under

implementa

tion

900 10000
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15 Gem Sales
21-02-

2019
10.12 4.31 4.3 Completed 1080 50

16 Kerala

Muralya Dairy

Products

Private

Limited

10-04-

2018
19.71 4.13 2.84 Completed 630 5000

17
Madhya

Pradesh

M/s Goswami

Agro Poducts

12-09-

2018
1.09 0.33 0.32 Completed 31 200

18

Maharashtra

Kisankrupa

Agro Producer

Company

Limited

13-04-

2018
2 0.76 0.72 Completed 59 2500

19

Savla Foods

And Cold

Storage Pvt

Ltd

13-04-

2018
18 2.05 2.03 Completed 110 45

20

Malganga

Milk and Agro

Products Pvt

Ltd

13-04-

2018
16.63 4.36 4.03 Completed 6167 6000

21
Reliable Cold

Storage

13-04-

2018
3.61 0.74 0.69 Completed 25 400

22
Mahindra Agri

Solutions Ltd

13-04-

2018
24.84 4.6 4.52 Completed 515 12500

23

Kasamade

Farmers

Producers Co.

Ltd.

21-02-

2019
4.9 1.47 1.43 Completed 109 2000

24

Manmandir

Milk and Agro

Products

Private

Limited

13-04-

2018
16.63 4.11 3.69 Completed 5582 25000

25

M/s Somnath

Women Multi

State Co Op

Agro

Processing

Society Ltd

29-09-

2018
2.7 0.83 0.81 Completed 150 0

26

M/s Shrinidhi

Agro

Processing and

Cold Storage

29.09.201

8
18.13 5 3.25

Under

implementa

tion

75 5000

27

Tribal

Cooperative

Marketing

Development

Federation of

india Limited

08-01-

2019
6.59 1.82 0

Under

implementa

tion

100 5000

28

Punjab

M/s

Goverdhan

Industries

10-04-

2018
4.09 1.26 1.22 Completed 242 4000

29
M/s Rai

Poultries

13-09-

2018
22.76 4.91 4.61 Completed 480 100
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30

M/s Balaji

Multipurpose

Cold Storage

28-09-

2018
9.49 4.02 3.58 Completed 331 2000

31

Rajasthan

M/s Sunrise

Milk Plant

13-04-

2018
1.19 0.37 0.37 Completed 38 3000

32
M/s Shalu

Agro Foods

12-09-

2018
2.18 0.44 0.44 Completed 50 3500

33
M/s Ganpati

Udyog

12-09-

2018
8.7 1.54 1.47 Completed 212 500

34
M/s Arihant

Enterprises

12-09-

2018
4.96 1.44 1.44 Completed 58 500

35
M/s Kitchen

Harvest Foods

29-09-

2018
3.55 0.77 0.77 Completed 112 500

36

M/s Dunes

Milk

Processing Pvt

Ltd

29-09-

2018
5.26 1.26 0.8

Under

implementa

tion

109 1000

37

Tamil Nadu

M/s

Agribusiness

Corporation

10-04-

2018
1.92 0.37 0.36 Completed 116 3000

38

The Kerala

Cardamom

Processing and

Marketing

Company

Limited

04-07-

2018
11.73 1.63 1.55 Completed 150 200000

39

M/s GD Foods

And Beverages

Private

Limited

04-07-

2018
8.55 3.34 3.19 Completed 80 100

40

ADP

Processed

Foods

14-09-

2018
4.14 0.94 0.94 Completed 34 20

41
M/s

Amuthadevi

26-10-

2018
3.5 1.37 1.37 Completed 55 300

42

Baby Marine

Eastern

Exports

19-07-

2018
12.16 2.23 2.22 Completed 1235 1000

43 Telangana

M/s.

Venkateshwar

a Dairy

Products

10-04-

2018
4.45 0.82 0.8 Completed 300 1200

44

Uttar

Pradesh

M/s Ananta

Biotech LLP

29-06-

2018
2.95 0.82 0.81 Completed 57 50

45
NIF Private

Limited

27-09-

2018
23.42 2.67 2.55 Completed 143 16667

46

M/s Paakhi

Business Pvt

Ltd

26-10-

2018
17.02 5 4.89 Completed 1128 10000

47

M/s Shanti

Fruit &

Vegetable

Products

Private

Limited

04-01-

2019
15.46 4.83 1.2

Under

implementa

tion

395 1500
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48

M/s Neelam

Agro Tech Pvt

Ltd

26-10-

2018
7.15 2.1 1.99 Completed 1111 2000

49

Uttarakhand

Parvatiya

Plywood

Private

Limited

19-07-

2018
14.11 4.21 4.25 Completed 1111 3000

50
M/s Panchwati

Nuturients

13-09-

2018
14.18 5 4.88 Completed 1111 10000

51
West

Bengal

Yaduka

Agrotech Pvt

Ltd

26-09-

2018
13.07 1.57 1.57 Completed 89 500

52
Chattisgarh

Tribal

Cooperative

Marketing

Development

Federation of

india Limited

08-01-

2019
5.08 2.41 1.49

Under

implementa

tion

58 5000

  YEAR: 2019-2020

53 Assam

M/s Blueberry

Industry Unit-

II

11-12-

2019
12.43 4.81 3.02

Under

implementa

tion

125 0

  YEAR: 2020-2021

54 Gujarat
M/s Aatre

Farm Link

02.12.202

0
4.66 1.37 0.87

Under

implementa

tion

247 710

55 Maharashtra
M/s Vimal

Agro

31.03.202

1
4.7 1.56 0

Under

implementa

tion

200 2000

56 Punjab

M/s Perfect

Poultry

Products

Private

Limited

02.12.202

0
15.91 2.6 1.68

Under

implementa

tion

420 150

57

Tamil Nadu

M/s M. Mohan

Kumar

02.12.202

0
9.9 3.34 3.12 Completed 210 1200

58
M/s RV Agro

Foods

17.02.202

1
14 2.75 1.71

Under

implementa

tion

210 800

59
M/s P.

Shanmugam

31.03.202

1
9 3.83 3.83 Completed 210 578

60

Uttarakhand

M/s Povei

Foods and

Processing

Pvt. Ltd.

02.12.202

0
12.16 2.26 1.47

Under

implementa

tion

250 7000

61

M/s

Foundation for

Sustainable

Development

27.03.202

1
1.58 0.62 0.40

Under

implementa

tion

34 4000

  YEAR: 2021-2022

  -NIL-

  YEAR: 2022-2023

  -NIL-
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